

GAHC010263982023



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : Cont.Cas(C)/764/2023

BIPRO BHUSAN GOSWAMI AND 8 ORS.
S/O- LATE BIMAN BIHARI GOSWAMI,
R/O- VILL- MIRJAPUR,
P.O.- MIRJAPUR,
DIST.- KARIMGANJ (ASSAM),
PIN- 788733.

2: HABIB MD MUSTAKIM AHMED LASKAR
S/O- MUSLIM UDDIN LASKAR
R/O- VILL.- CHANDPUR PART-5
P.O.- CHANDPUR
P.S.- BARKHOLA
DIST.- CACHAR (ASSAM)
PIN- 786160.

3: GITANJALI DAS
D/O- KAMINI KANTA DAS
R/O- VILL.- MAJORKURI
P.O.- RAMDIA
P.S.- HAJO
DISTRICT- KAMRUP(R)
ASSAM
PIN- 781102.

4: BAPAN CH DAS
C/O- ABHILASH DAS
R/O- VILL.- BHOKHAW BASTI
P.O.- BARBOHA
DIST.- HOJAI (ASSAM)
PIN- 782442.

5: RUBIK KHATUN

D/O- MD AZIZUR
R/O- VILL.- UDALI KACHARI GAON

P.O.- UDALI BAZAR
P.S.- LANKA
DIST.- HOJAI (ASSAM)
PIN- 782445.

6: ANKUR KASHYAP
C/O- LATE PRADIP SARMAH
R/O- VILL.- 3 NO. SANTIPUR
P.O.- CHUNJANI
DIST.- GOLAGHAT
PIN- 785601.

7: PANKAJ KALITA
S/O- PUSPA CH. KALITA
R/O- VILL- SANTIPUR WORD NO- 3
P.O.- PATHSALA
DIST.- BARPETA (ASSAM)
PIN- 781325.

8: IMRAN HUSSAIN
S/O- MANSUR ALI AHMED
VILL.- GHILADHARI
P/O- KOUPATI
DIST- DARRANG
PIN- 784113.

9: SAIFUL ISLAM MAZUMDER
S/O- MD. ABDUL JALIL MAZUMDER
R/O- VILL.- SIDHAKHOWA
P.O.- AMINPARA
PIN- 784514
DIST.- UDALGURI
ASSAM

VERSUS

NARAYAN KONWAR AND ANR.
SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM,
ELEMENTARY EDUCATION DEPARTMENT,
GUWAHATI- 781006.

2: SURANJANA SENAPATI

DIRECTOR OF ELEMENTARY EDUCATION
KAHILIPARA
GUWAHATI- 781019

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR B M DEKA, MR R.AHMED,MS D MAHANTA

Advocate for the Respondent : MR. D SAIKIA (r-2), MR. U SARMA (r-2),MR B KAUSHIK (r-2)

Linked Case : Cont.Cas(C)/699/2023

BINOD KARMAKAR AND 11 ORS
S/O BIKASH KARMAKAR
VILL AND P.O KHAIRABARI DIST- BARPETA (ASSAM)
PIN- 781315

2: APURBA DAS
S/O- SURJYA DAS VILL-BORI P.O- BORI DIST- NALBARI (ASSAM) PIN.-781338

3: BARUN SUTRADHAR
S/O-BRINDABAN SUTRADHAR VILLAGE-JAKHLIRPAR P.O.-SIMLAGURI P.S-
GOBARDHANA DIST-BAKSA ASSAM
PIN-781313

4: PARTHA BASAK
S/O-PRABHAT BASAK VILLAGE-KATAJHAR PATHER P.O.-KATAJHAR DIST.-
BARPETA PIN-781315
ASSAM

5: RUPAM DAS
S/O- SRI KIRENDRA CHANDRA DAS R/O- VILL- SUNIARPAR P.O.
GOBINDAGANJ BAZAR DIST.- KARIMGANJ ASSAM 788733

6: GOURISHANKAR ROY
S/O- LT. DINESH CHANDRA ROY VILL- BAGARGOOL P.O. RAKESHNAGAR
DIST.- KARIMGANJ ASSAM 788701

7: RANJAN SUTRADHAR
S/O- ASHOK SUTRADHAR VILLAGE-BELGURI P.O.-GUWAGACHA P.S.-
GOBARDHANA DIST.-BAKSA PIN-781313
ASSAM

8: MD. MUSLEM KHAN
C/O- MD. MUZAFAR KHAN VILL-GANOKPARA P.O.-MAKRIKUCHI DIST.-

BARPETA (ASSAM) PIN-781305

9: MILIJULI DUTTA
C/O- DHANESWAR DUTTA VILL. AND P.O- BHOTANTA SADARI
DISTBARPETA PIN-781325

10: ABDUL KALAM AZAD
S/O- NABIR HOSSAIN VILL- MANIKPUR P.O- MANIKPUR P.S- BAGHBAR
DIST- BARPETA

11: PRANAMI BORA
C/O GONESH CH. BORA VILL- CHORACHOWA GAON P.O-PANICHAKUA
DIST-JORHAT PIN-785006

12: PRANAB JYOTI DEKA
C/O PRAHLAD CH. DEKA VILL AND P.O- CHAMALIPARA PARA
DISTDARRANG PIN-784147

VERSUS

SURANJANA SENAPATI
ACS AND ANR
DIRECTOR OF ELEMENTARY EDUCATION
ASSAM
KAHILIPARA
PIN.- 781019

2:NARAYAN KONWAR
IAS
DEPARTMENT OF SCHOOL EDUCATION
(ELEMENTARY EDUCATION DEPARTMENT)
BLOCK-C JANATA BHAWAN DISPUR
GUWAHATI-781006
ASSAM

Advocate for : MR. K M MAHANTA
Advocate for : MR B KAUSHIK (R-1) appearing for SURANJANA SENAPATI
ACS AND ANR

**BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE LANUSUNGKUM JAMIR**

ORDER

Date : 16.08.2024

Heard Mr. B.M. Deka, learned counsel for the petitioners in Contempt Case No. 764/2023 and Ms. N Begum, learned counsel for the petitioners in Contempt Case No. 699/2023.

Mr. U. Sarma, learned counsel appearing for the respondents, submits that the case of the petitioners are under consideration and prays for 2 (two) weeks' time to enable him to receive instructions.

Prayer is allowed.

List these matters on 06.09.2024.

If no instructions are received on the next returnable date, appropriate orders will be passed by this Court.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant